RESOLUTION NO. ____ REGARDING APPROVAL OF THE MEMBERSHIP OF THE SCHOOL BUILDING COMMITTEE

WHEREAS, Resolution 2681, adopted February 4, 2002, increased the membership of the School Building Committee from three (3) members to eight (8) members; and

WHEREAS, Resolution 2681 requires the Mayor to submit to the Board of Representatives, for the Board's approval, four (4) candidates for appointment to the School Building Committee: a licensed architect who is a resident of the City of Stamford, a resident of the City of Stamford; the City Building Inspector and the City Engineer; and

WHEREAS, Resolution 2681 further requires that the remaining four (4) members of the School Building Committee consist of the President of the Board of Education or a designee thereof; the Chairperson of the Planning Board or a designee thereof; the Chairperson of the Board of Finance or a designee thereof; and the President of the Board of Representatives or a designee thereof.

WHEREAS, six of the eight members of the School Building Committee are appointed by virtue of their offices; and

WHEREAS, it has been determined that it is in the best interests of the City of Stamford that the Mayor must only submit to the Board of Representatives, for the Board's approval, two (2) candidates for appointment to the School Building Committee:

- 1) a licensed architect who is a resident of the City of Stamford, and
- 2) a resident of the City of Stamford.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE 30^{TH} BOARD OF REPRESENTATIVES THAT:

The School Building Committee shall consist of eight (8) members.

The Mayor shall submit to the Board of Representatives, for the Board's approval, two (2) candidates for appointment to the School Building Committee. These individuals will serve terms concurrent with that of the Mayor.

The School Building Committee members submitted by the Mayor shall consist of the following:

- (1) A licensed architect who is a resident of the City of Stamford
- (2) A resident of the City of Stamford.

The remaining members of the School Building Committee shall consist of the following.

- (1) The City Building Inspector
- (2) The City Engineer
- (3) The President of the Board of Education or the President's designee
- (4) The Chairperson of the Planning Board or the Chairperson's designee
- (5) The Chairperson of the Board of Finance or the Chairperson's designee
- (6) The President of the Board of Representatives or the President's designee

This resolution is effective upon its enactment.